

04.02.2026
Item No. 21
Ct. No. 14
gd

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

WPA/23245/2025
MD. AKHTARUZZAMAN AND ORS.
VS
THE SECRETARY, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT AND
ORS.

Mr. Ekramul Bari
Md. Mojnu Sk.

...for the Petitioners.

Mr. Rudranil Dey
Ms. Tithi Mazumder

...for the State.

Mr. Nadeem Suleiman
Mr. Mijanul Kabir

..for Madrasah Board.

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioners is taken on record.
2. By the present writ petition the petitioners seek direction upon the respondent authorities particularly respondent nos.2, 4 and 5 to provide financial benefit and to accord approval of appointments of petitioners to the post of teaching and non-teaching staff as they have been working on organizing basis since long period and to pay their salary in accordance with law.
3. Mr. Ekramul Bari, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners submits that the recognition of the Madrasah was granted in the year 2013 without any financial aid. Writ petition was filed before this court being WP 13249(W) of 2013 seeking direction upon the

respondent authorities particularly West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education to provide financial aid to the Madrasah. The writ petition was disposed of setting aside the portion of the order of the Secretary of the West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education “without financial assistance from the Government of West Bengal” and the respondent authorities were directed to take immediate steps so that financial aid could be granted to the institution. The said order was assailed in appeal being FMA 2639 of 2015 where the order of the learned Single Judge was set aside. However, liberty was granted to the petitioners to approach the authorities for extension of the period of provisional recognition dated 11th February, 2013 with financial aid to the institution. Pursuant to such order on 11th August, 2017 as well as on 22nd February, 2024 the Headmaster of the said Madrasah and subsequently by the teachers prayer was also made. However, the same is still pending consideration.

4. Mr. Nadeem Suleiman, learned advocate for West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education seeks to file report.
5. Let such report be filed within a period of two weeks. Advance copy of report be served upon learned advocate for the petitioners.
6. List this matter after two weeks under the same heading.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)